The table below summarises some of the key inputs used in determining investment property valuations:

31 Dec 25 31 Dec 24

Australian portfolio
Retail capitalisation rate 4.63%–7.25% 4.63%–7.25%
Weighted average capitalisation rate (i) 5.38% 5.36%
Retail discount rate 6.75%–8.00% 6.50%–8.00%

New Zealand portfolio
Retail capitalisation rate 6.25%–7.75% 6.38%–7.75%
Weighted average capitalisation rate (i) 7.01% 7.06%
Retail discount rate 8.00%–8.75% 8.00%–8.75%

(i)	 Weighted average capitalisation rate including non-retail assets.

Changes to key inputs would result in changes to the fair value of investment properties. An increase in capitalisation rate and/or
discount rate would result in lower fair value, while a decrease in capitalisation rate and/or discount rate will result in higher fair value
(with all other factors held constant). The weighted average capitalisation rate and discount rates adopted at 31 December 2025
have broadly remained unchanged to 31 December 2024. The capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis is detailed below.

The sensitivity of shopping centre valuations to changes in capitalisation rates is as follows:

31 Dec 25
$million

31 Dec 24
$million

Capitalisation rate
movement

Increase/(decrease)
in fair value

-50 bps  3,411.3  3,474.8
-25 bps  1,623.4  1,653.5
+25 bps  (1,480.6)  (1,507.9)
+50 bps  (2,836.5)  (2,888.6)

138 | SCENTRE GROUP 2025 Annual Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Note 7 – Details of equity accounted investments
31 Dec 25

$million
31 Dec 24

$million

(a)	 Share of equity accounted entities’ net profit and comprehensive income
Property revenue  262.8  258.4
Property expenses, outgoings and other costs  (71.5)  (67.3)
Interest income  1.7  2.2
Financing costs charged by consolidated entities of the Group  (41.2)  (58.6)
Property revaluations  (7.1)  (115.4)
Tax expense  (16.2)  (11.0)
Profit after tax  128.5  8.3
Interest income from equity accounted entities  41.2  58.6
Share of after tax profit of equity accounted entities  169.7  66.9
Other comprehensive loss (i)  (57.5)  (31.0)
Share of total comprehensive income of equity accounted entities  112.2  35.9

(i) 	 Relates to the net exchange difference on translation of equity accounted foreign operations.

(b)	 Share of equity accounted entities’ assets and liabilities
Cash and cash equivalents  55.2  42.1
Trade debtors  2.0  1.0
Receivables  3.1  3.4
Other current assets  1.2  1.2
Total current assets  61.5  47.7
Investment properties
–	 Shopping centre investments  2,617.2  2,634.9
–	 Development projects and construction in progress  52.6  67.1
Total non-current assets  2,669.8  2,702.0
Trade creditors  (12.5)  (11.8)
Payables and other creditors  (62.0)  (57.8)
Interest payable to consolidated entities of the Group  (15.6)  (11.7)
Tax payable  (5.8)  (3.4)
Total current liabilities  (95.9)  (84.7)
Lease liabilities  (0.2)  (0.3)
Interest bearing liabilities to consolidated entities of the Group (i)  (759.8)  (819.8)
Deferred tax liabilities  (100.9)  (101.5)
Total non-current liabilities  (860.9)  (921.6)

Net assets  1,774.5  1,743.4
Interest bearing receivables from equity accounted entities (i)  759.8  819.8
Interest receivables from equity accounted entities  15.6  11.7
Investment in equity accounted entities  2,549.9  2,574.9

(i)	� Loans to equity accounted entities are unsecured. Interest was charged at 4.0%–6.0% (31 December 2024: 6.0%–7.3%). The loans are due to mature in
March 2030.

Overview Strategic Review Governance Sustainability Report Information 139Financial Report

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

Note 7 – Details of equity accounted investments (continued)
(c)	 Equity accounted entities economic interest

Name of investments Type of equity Balance date

Economic interest

31 Dec 25 31 Dec 24

Australian investments (i)

Mt Druitt (ii) Trust units 30 Jun 50.0% 50.0%